

No. 21-703

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RLR INVESTMENTS, LLC

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PIGEON FORGE, TENNESSEE,

Respondent,

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
CITY OF PIGEON FORGE, TENNESSEE**

BRIAN R. BIBB
WATSON, ROACH,
BATSON & LAUDERBACK, P.L.C.
900 South Gay Street
1500 Riverview Tower
Knoxville, Tennessee 37902
(865) 637-1700
bbibb@watsonroach.com

NATHAN D. ROWELL
Counsel of Record
OGLE, ROWELL
& PENLAND, P.C.
100 East Main Street
Suite 400
Sevierville, Tennessee
37862
(865) 453-2866
nrowell@orplawfirm.com

Counsel for Respondent

December 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
CITY OF PIGEON FORGE, TENNESSEE1

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION2

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION11

I. THE DECISION OF THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S
PRECEDENT11

 A. There is no direct relationship between
 this case and this Court's decision in
 Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania, 139
 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)11

B. The Sixth Circuit's decision was consistent with this Court's <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> precedent.....	13
II. THERE IS NO MEANINGFUL DISAGREEMENT AMONGST THE CIRCUITS ON THIS ISSUE	18
III. THIS CASE IS NOT A PROPER VEHICLE FOR REVIEW	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bauer v. Koester</i> , 951 F.3d 863 (7th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Campbell v. Greisberger</i> , 80 F.3d 703 (2d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	9, 22
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	11, 14, 16, 22
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federacion de Maestros de Puerto Rico v. Junta de Relaciones del Trabajo de Puerto Rico</i> , 410 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Harold v. Steel</i> , 773 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	11, 24
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006).....	3, 15, 22
<i>Malhan v. Sec'y United States Dep't of State</i> , 938 F.3d 453 (3d Cir. 2019)	20

<i>Pieper v. Am. Arbitration Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Rooker v. Fid. Tr. Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	3, 11, 13, 14, 21
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	19
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	12
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	9, 22
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	19
28 U.S.C. § 1331	19
28 U.S.C. § 1738	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-17-104(a)(1)	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-17-104(a)(2)(B)	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-17-104(b)	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-17-105.....	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-17-801.....	22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 9
